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INSTRUCTIONS TO CANDIDATES: 

This paper is made up of five equally weighted questions.
 Answer any three questions.

Any additional question(s) answered will not be marked.

Each candidate is provided with a blank Compact Disc Rewritable (CD-RW) or a flash disk.

Candidates should continuously save their work.

Each candidate must produce a hard copy for each of their work to accompany the Compact Disc or flash disk.

SECTION A: (20 MARKS)
Answer all questions in this section..
1. a)  Type the text below using any word processing application program. Including the table, exactly as it appears:





               (10 marks) 

Computer Software Overview

Software is a set of instructions or programs that tells the hardware parts on what task to perform and how to do it. Software has two major parts that include: 

i) Systems software

ii) Applications Software

However, software can be shown with all its subordinates as seen in the chart below:

	COMPUTER SOFTWARE CHART

	SYSTEMS SOFTWARE
	APPLICATIONS SOFTWARE

	Operating 

Systems
	Utility

Programs
	Programming

Languages
	Off-the-Shelf

Software
	Custom Made

Software

	UNIX
	· Anti Virus Utility

· Merge Utility

· Sort Utility

· Disk Repair

· Screen Saver

· File Defragmenter
	Machine Programming Language
	Assembly Programming Language
	High Level Programming Languages
	Forth Generation Languages
	 Fifth Generation Languages
	Object oriented Languages
	· Electronic spreadsheets

· Database Languages

· Presentation Software

· Word processing 

· Web Browsers

· Desktop Publishing.
	- These are programs that are designed to solve a specific user problem.

	LINUX
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	· 
	

	DOS
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	· 
	

	Windows xp
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	· 
	

	NetWare
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	· 
	

	Macintosh
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	· 
	


Further Required:

b) Format the chat table, such that the Systems Software section appears with a yellow background shading color while the Applications Software section appears with a light blue background shading color.               
  (02 marks)
c) Change the font face of the operating systems column to appear as 
“Impact”    




       

    
  (02 marks)
d) Put your name and index number as a footer. 


  (02 marks)
e) Put the page number at the top right of your document. 

  (02 marks)
f) Save your work as “Software plus your name” 
                          (02marks)
2. In this question, you are going to be working with a template developed by the canteen manager of your school. Study the template and the additional information given below it.

	ITEM
	COST PRICE
	VAT TAX
	PROFIT
	ITEM EXPENSES
	ITEM PRICE

	Quencher ™

	
	
	
	
	50000

	Doughnuts
	
	
	
	
	60000

	Cakes
	
	
	
	
	80000

	Soda
	
	
	
	
	24000

	Sumbies
	
	
	
	
	12000

	Yoghut
	
	
	
	
	30000

	Bogoya
	
	
	
	
	10000

	Meat Pie
	
	
	
	
	12500

	Small Water 
	
	
	
	
	8000

	TOTAL AMOUNT
	
	
	
	
	


Additional Information:

· Vat tax is 18% of the item price.
· Profit is 20% of the item price.
· Item expenses are calculated at half of the item price.
· Item price is equivalent to cost price plus vat tax, plus item expenses, plus profit.
Required: 

 (a) 
Enter the above template in a spreadsheet of your choice on worksheet1. Make use of the ‘Wrap text’ cell formatting feature.




(04 marks)

 (b) Determine the canteens' VAT TAX, PROFIT and ITEM EXPENSES for each item.








           


(03 marks)

(c) 
Determine the COST PRICE for each item.




(01 mark)

(d)
Determine the TOTAL AMOUNT for each column. 


(01 mark)

 (e) Assuming that the item prices were later increased by 10%; duplicate worksheet1, rename it ORIGINAL and rename the duplicated worksheet NEW PRICES. 












(02 marks)
 (f) Use a formula to generate the increased new prices in the ITEM PRICE column on the NEW PRICES worksheet. The formula should link the two worksheets.  (02 marks)
(f) Let your figures be formatted to UGX currency symbol. 


(01 marks)

(g) 
Represent the new ITEM PRICES on an appropriate column chart and place it on the NEW PRICES worksheet below the table. 




(03 marks)
(h) Save your work as your Surname. 




(01 mark)

(g) Print the NEW PRICES worksheet, indicating your name and student number as footer.   










(02 marks)
3. The tables below give information about a small home business in Kibuku District. Study the tables carefully to answer their related questions. 

Table 1: Activity Table

	Activity  ID 
	Qty Bought
	Activity Date
	Price


	Client ID
	Prod ID

	T1120
	500
	20-01-13
	200
	C2245
	P3200

	T1121
	325
	21-01-13
	400
	C2241
	P3201

	T1122
	425
	22-01-13
	450
	C2244
	P3202

	T1123
	150.
	23-01-13
	120
	C2243
	P3203

	T1124
	85
	24-01-13
	250
	C2242
	P3204

	T1125
	450
	25-01-13
	800
	C2240
	P3205


Table 2: Clients Table.

	Client ID
	Client Name
	Gender
	Client Phone
	Client Location

	C2240
	Gawola 
	Male
	+256 410345
	Nakapiripirt   

	C2241
	Magoola 
	Male
	+256 100567
	Gulu 

	C2242
	Kanku
	Female
	+256 201978
	Mubende 

	C2243
	Musungu
	Female
	+256 512809
	Nebbi

	C2244
	Opio 
	Male
	+256 198034
	Luwero

	C2245
	Tefiiro 
	Female
	+256 700888
	Nakasongola


Questions:
(i) Create a database called Kibuku Clients that you will use to do the activities below  










 (01 mark)
(ii) Design the Activity Table with appropriate primary key and data types. (02 marks)     

(iii) Design the Clients Table with appropriate primary key and data types. Provide a drop down list for the gender field domain.                                              (03 marks)                   

(iv) Create a one-to-one relationship between the Clients Table and the Activity Table. 











(02 marks)
(v) Create Data Entry Forms for each of the above tables and use them to populate the tables. 









(02 marks)
(vi) Create a query to display the following fields; Client Name, Client Phone, Client Location, Qty Bought and Total Amount. Name it ‘Vital Query’ (NB: Total Amount is a product of “Price” and “Qty Bought”)              

(04 marks)                                                                                       

(vii) Create another query to pick out all those activities that took place after 22nd January 2013.  Save it as “Late comers”.              


(02 marks)                                            
(viii) Create a report based on the vital query, and save it as “Client Activity report”.   
(02 marks) 
(ix) Add your name and student number as footer to the report in (vi) above and obtain a hardcopy.









(02 marks)
4. You are the graphics designer of Computer Solutions Uganda LTD and you have been instructed to design staff identity cards in the following format: [image: image1.jpg]COMPUTER SOLUTIONS
UGANDA LTD

STAFF IDENTITY CARD

Name: NANKIGA JESSE

Designaon: | DIRECTOR

— )\ Holder's Sgn
Holder's Photo

1D Ne: DATE OF ISSUE: | DATE OF EXPIRY:
CSu/001 01-JAN-2014 31-DEC-2017




(a) Set up the card width at 3.4 inches and height at 2.2 inches. 

(02 marks)
(b) Set the Side and Top margins at 0.5 inches and all margin guides at 0.1 inches. 












(03 marks) 

(c) Choose a layout type of multiple pages per sheet and add a horizontal gap of 0.5 and a vertical gap of 1.1 inches. 







(03 marks)
(d) Use a table, auto shapes, text boxes, and clip art to create the above card design. Use only three colors in your design. 






(07 marks)
(e) Duplicate the above card to create 6 more identical cards and customize them with the following details: 








(03 marks)
	Name
	Designation
	ID №:

	NAKINGA JESSE
	DIRECTOR
	CSU/001

	ABDUL MAJID NUR
	GENERAL MANAGER
	CSU/002

	KISAAWE AHMED
	SYSTEMS ADMINISTRATOR
	CSU/003

	<<YOUR NAME>>
	GRAPHICS DESIGNER
	CSU/004

	MWESIGWA SAMUEL
	TECHNICIAN
	CSU/005

	APIO JOAN
	SECRETARY
	CSU/006


 (f) Printout all the 6 cards on one A4 size sheet of paper page. 

(01 mark)
(g) Save your work as CSU IDs. 






(01 mark)
5. Your former primary school is preparing a mega science seminar, and you have been requested to present for them the similarities and differences between animals and plants.

(a) 
Make a five-slide presentation to enrich your presentation as follows:

SLIDE I – Opening slide to include: 

•
The Title (ANIMALS & PLANTS) plus a subtitle (Differences and Similarities).

•
Your name and school as word art. 



(02 marks)

SLIDE II – Suitable Introduction (including definitions) 

(02 marks)

SLIDE III – Similarities between plants and animals. 

(02 marks)

SLIDE IV – A table with two columns and five rows contrasting four different animal characteristics in the 1st column and corresponding plant characteristics in the 2nd column. 






(03 marks)

SLIDE V – Conclude your discussion by showing at least four graphics with captions showing some plants and animals, plus one sentence that you will say before handing over the microphone to the emcee. 


(05 marks)

(b) Insert your index number and surname as footer. 


(01 mark)

(c) Use appropriate transitions, animations and colors. 


(03 marks)
(d) Save your work as your name. 
 




(01 mark)

(e) 
Print out a handout to be given to the audience.



(01 mark)


GOOD LUCK
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